



EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

2009 - 2014

Committee on Fisheries

2011/0195(COD)

25.6.2012

AMENDMENTS PART VII 2368 - 2549

Draft report
Ulrike Rodust
(PE483.528v01-00)

on the proposal for a regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council
on the Common Fisheries Policy

Proposal for a regulation
(COM(2011)0425 – C7-0198/2011 – 2011/0195(COD))

AM\906370EN.doc

PE492.616v01-00

AM_Com_LegReport

Amendment 2368

Ana Miranda

Proposal for a regulation

Part 9 – Article 45 – paragraph 1 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

(e) **contribute** to ensuring a level playing field for all products marketed in the Union by promoting sustainable exploitation of fisheries resources.

Amendment

(e) **establish preferential conditions for European products, given that the cost of imported products barely reflects carbon dioxide emissions, carbon footprint and other costs, and under equal market conditions, would place EU products at a disadvantage. A prior obligation to ensure equal or equivalent production and market access conditions should be established, before establishing equal market conditions contributing** to ensuring a level playing field for all products marketed in the Union by promoting sustainable exploitation of fisheries resources.

Or. es

Amendment 2369

Antolín Sánchez Presedo

Proposal for a regulation

Part 9 – Article 45 – paragraph 1 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

(e) **contribute to ensuring a level playing field for all products marketed in the Union by promoting** sustainable exploitation of fisheries resources.

Amendment

(e) **promote** sustainable exploitation of fisheries **and aquaculture** resources **and incorporate health and social conditions into their exploitation, processing and marketing in order to achieve fair conditions in the marketing of products in the EU.**

Or. es

Amendment 2370

Salvador Sedó i Alabart, Ramon Tremosa i Balcells

Proposal for a regulation

Part 9 – Article 45 – paragraph 1 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

(e) contribute to ensuring a level playing field for all products marketed in the Union by promoting sustainable exploitation of fisheries resources.

Amendment

(e) establish fairness mechanisms between fishery products from the EU and imports from third countries that ensure the same respect for environmental, social and labour standards and specify the same requirements concerning production and food security.

Or. es

Amendment 2371

Dolores García-Hierro Caraballo

Proposal for a regulation

Part 9 – Article 45 – paragraph 1 – point e a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ea) ensure that consumers have a diverse supply of fishery and aquaculture products, the quality and origin of which are certified, and with sufficient information so that their decisions contribute to the achievement of the objectives established in this Regulation.

Or. es

Amendment 2372

Estelle Grelher

Proposal for a regulation

Part 9 – article 45 – paragraph 1 – point e a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ea) ensure a level playing field for European products and imported products;

Or. fr

Amendment 2373

Kriton Arsenis, Guido Milana

Proposal for a regulation

Part 9 – article 45 – paragraph 1 – point e a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(e a) ensure the traceability of all fishery and aquaculture products throughout the supply chain, shall provide verifiable and accurate information regarding the origin of the product, including, for farmed products, a reference to every Member State or third country in which the product has been hatched, reared, cultivated and slaughtered, and its mode of production, indicating the exact capture or farming method, and shall label the product accordingly, in a clear, detailed, accurate manner, with an emphasis on reliable, independent eco-labelling.

Or. en

Amendment 2374

Pat the Cope Gallagher, Jim Higgins

Proposal for a regulation

Part 9 – article 45 – paragraph 1 – point e a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(e a) Establish a Markets Advisory

Council.

Or. en

Justification

In the light of the demise of the ACFA, and in particular the Markets Working Group 3 of ACFA, under the reformed policy it is essential that market matters be dealt with at an appropriate level such as a Markets Advisory Council. Markets and marketing are key components of this reform policy and such an Advisory Council is a necessary prerequisite.

Amendment 2375

Antolín Sánchez Presedo

Proposal for a regulation

Part 9 – Article 45 – paragraph 1 – point e a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ea) ensure that consumers have a diverse and high-quality supply of fishery and aquaculture products with sufficient information so that their decisions contribute to the achievement of the objectives established in this Regulation.

Or. es

Amendment 2376

Catherine Trautmann, Estelle Grelier

Proposal for a regulation

Part 9 – article 45 – paragraph 1 – point e a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ea) cope with structural market fluctuation by means of a tailored storage mechanism for fishery products and a stabilisation mechanism or specific arrangements for aquaculture products in the event of a serious crisis.

Or. fr

Amendment 2377
Luís Paulo Alves

Proposal for a regulation
Part 9 – Article 45 – paragraph 1 – point e a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ea) ensure that products imported through international trade conform to the same rules and requirements as Union fishery and aquaculture products.

Or. pt

Amendment 2378
Izaskun Bilbao Barandica

Proposal for a regulation
Part 9 – Article 45 – paragraph 1 – point e a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ea) ensure that products imported from third countries come from fisheries and industries that meet the same environmental, economic, social and health requirements as those required of Union fleets and businesses, and that the products result from legal, declared and regulated fishing with the same standards as those required of Union vessels.

Or. es

Amendment 2379
Estelle Grelier

Proposal for a regulation
Part 9 – article 45 – paragraph 1 – point e b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(eb) cope with structural market fluctuation by means of a tailored storage mechanism for fishery products and a stabilisation mechanism or specific arrangements for aquaculture products in the event of a serious crisis.

Or. fr

Amendment 2380

Ana Miranda

Proposal for a regulation

Part 9 – Article 45 – paragraph 3 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(a) organisation of the industry including market stabilization measures;

(a) organisation of the industry including market stabilization measures ***and import control***;

Or. es

Amendment 2381

João Ferreira

Proposal for a regulation

Part 9 – Article 45 – paragraph 3 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(a) organisation of the industry including ***market stabilization*** measures;

(a) organisation of the industry including measures ***to improve producers' incomes and stabilise the market***;

Or. pt

Amendment 2382

Kriton Arsenis, Guido Milana

Proposal for a regulation
Part 9 – article 45 – paragraph 3 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) common marketing standards.

Amendment

(b) common marketing standards ***with respect to the local traditions.***

Or. en

Amendment 2383
Ioannis A. Tsoukalas

Proposal for a regulation
Part 9 – article 45 – paragraph 3 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) common marketing standards.

Amendment

(b) common marketing standards, ***taking into account the particular characteristics of local communities.***

Or. el

Amendment 2384
Ana Miranda

Proposal for a regulation
Part 9 – Article 45 – paragraph 3 – point b a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ba) standards relating to the traceability of fishery and aquaculture products, by creating a specific label for fishery products from small-scale fishing and shellfish gathering or extensive aquaculture, in order to promote equal market conditions for these products.

Or. es

Amendment 2385
Dolores García-Hierro Caraballo

Proposal for a regulation
Part 9 – Article 45 – paragraph 3 – point b a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ba) consumer information.

Or. es

Amendment 2386
Estelle Grelier

Proposal for a regulation
Part 9 – article 45 – paragraph 3 – point b a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

***(ba) common rules with a view to the
introduction of an eco-labelling scheme
for European fishery and aquaculture
products.***

Or. fr

Amendment 2387
Pat the Cope Gallagher, Jim Higgins

Proposal for a regulation
Part 9 – article 45 – paragraph 3 – point b a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

***(b a) Instigate trade measures against
third countries not operating sustainable
fishing practices.***

Or. en

Justification

There needs to be measures available for actions against third countries not operating sustainable fisheries as outlined in the proposal for a regulation of the European Parliament and Council on certain measures in relation to countries allowing non-sustainable fishing practices for the conservation of fish stocks.

Amendment 2388

Antolín Sánchez Presedo

Proposal for a regulation

Part 9 – Article 45 – paragraph 3 – point b a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ba) consumer information.

Or. es

Amendment 2389

Izaskun Bilbao Barandica

Proposal for a regulation

Part 9 – Article 45 – paragraph 3 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(3a) One year after the adoption of the Regulation, the Commission shall put forward a proposal on the issuing of Community eco-certificates with the necessary guarantees, which include more clear, complete and understandable data on origin and traceability to ensure that consumers have access to the best information and avoid any form of fraud, boosting local fishing and fishery products and providing stronger incentives for sustainable production practices that introduce identification mechanisms.

Or. es

Amendment 2390
Kriton Arsenis

Proposal for a regulation
Part 10 – article 46 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Compliance with the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy shall be ensured through an effective Union fisheries control system, including the fight against illegal, unreported and unregulated (IUU) fishing.

Amendment

1. Compliance with the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy, ***Regulation 2009/1224/EC, Regulation 2008/1005/EC, or Union environmental protection requirements*** shall be ensured through an effective Union fisheries control system, including the fight against illegal, unreported and unregulated (IUU) fishing.

Or. en

Amendment 2391
Marek Józef Gróbarczyk, Struan Stevenson
on behalf of the ECR Group

Proposal for a regulation
Part 10 – article 46 – paragraph 2 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) a global and integrated approach;

Amendment

(a) a global and integrated approach ***that should result in a number of controls linked to the size of fleets in different member states;***

Or. en

Amendment 2392
Salvador Sedó i Alabart, Ramon Tremosa i Balcells

Proposal for a regulation
Part 10 – Article 46 – paragraph 2 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) a global and integrated approach;

Amendment

(a) a global and integrated approach, ***in relation to the objectives being pursued***;

Or. es

Amendment 2393

Alain Cadec

Proposal for a regulation

Part 10 – article 46 – paragraph 2 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) the use of modern control technologies for the availability and quality of data on fisheries;

Amendment

(b) the use of modern control technologies for the availability and quality of data on fisheries ***and aquaculture***;

Or. fr

Amendment 2394

Dolores García-Hierro Caraballo

Proposal for a regulation

Part 10 – Article 46 – paragraph 2 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) the use of ***modern*** control technologies for the availability and quality of data on fisheries;

Amendment

(b) the use of ***effective*** control technologies for the availability and quality of data on fisheries;

Or. es

Amendment 2395

Carmen Fraga Estévez

Proposal for a regulation

Part 10 – Article 46 – paragraph 2 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(b) the use of **modern** control technologies for the availability and quality of data on fisheries;

(b) the use of **effective** control technologies for the availability and quality of data on fisheries;

Or. es

Justification

The latest technology does not in itself guarantee more adequate control. It is more important that the controls are as effective as possible.

Amendment 2396
Estelle Grelier

Proposal for a regulation
Part 10 – article 46 – paragraph 2 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(b) the use of modern control technologies for the availability and quality of data on fisheries;

(b) the use of modern control technologies for the availability and quality of data on fisheries **and aquaculture**;

Or. fr

Amendment 2397
Antolín Sánchez Presedo

Proposal for a regulation
Part 10 – Article 46 – paragraph 2 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(b) the use of **modern** control technologies for the availability and quality of data on fisheries;

(b) the use of **effective** control technologies for the availability and quality of data on fisheries;

Or. es

Amendment 2398
Luis Manuel Capoulas Santos

Proposal for a regulation
Part 10 – Article 46 – paragraph 2 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) the use of **modern** control technologies for the availability and quality of data on fisheries;

Amendment

(b) the use of **effective** control technologies for the availability and quality of data on fisheries **and aquaculture**;

Or. pt

Amendment 2399
Ioannis A. Tsoukalas

Proposal for a regulation
Part 10 – article 46 – paragraph 2 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) the use of modern control technologies for the availability and quality of data on fisheries;

Amendment

(b) **more efficient use of systems already on board each fishing vessel and, where necessary**, the use of modern control technologies for the availability and quality of data on fisheries;

Or. el

Amendment 2400
Salvador Sedó i Alabart, Ramon Tremosa i Balcells

Proposal for a regulation
Part 10 – Article 46 – paragraph 2 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) the use of **modern** control technologies for the availability and quality of data on fisheries;

Amendment

(b) the use of **effective** control technologies for the availability and quality of data on fisheries, **taking into account cost-efficiency criteria according to the particularities of the different fleets**;

Amendment 2401
Estelle Grelrier

Proposal for a regulation
Part 10 – article 46 – paragraph 2 – point b a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

***(ba) EU-wide harmonisation of the rules
on controls and penalties;***

Or. fr

Amendment 2402
Estelle Grelrier

Proposal for a regulation
Part 10 – article 46 – paragraph 2 – point b b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

***(bb) complementarity between controls at
sea and on shore;***

Or. fr

Amendment 2403
Estelle Grelrier

Proposal for a regulation
Part 10 – article 46 – paragraph 2 – point b c (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

***(bc) non-discrimination vis-à-vis fishing
vessels with access to the waters of
another Member State;***

Or. fr

Amendment 2404
Kriton Arsenis

Proposal for a regulation
Part 10 – article 46 – paragraph 2 – point d

Text proposed by the Commission

(d) the development of a culture of compliance among operators;

Amendment

(d) the development of a culture of compliance among ***all sectors of fishing vessels*** operators;

Or. en

Amendment 2405
Ana Miranda

Proposal for a regulation
Part 10 – Article 46 – paragraph 2 – point d

Text proposed by the Commission

(d) the development of a culture of compliance among operators;

Amendment

(d) the development of a culture of ***co-responsibility and*** compliance among operators;

Or. es

Amendment 2406
Ioannis A. Tsoukalas

Proposal for a regulation
Part 10 – article 46 – paragraph 2 – point d

Text proposed by the Commission

(d) the development of a culture of compliance among operators;

Amendment

(d) the development of a culture of compliance ***and cooperation*** among operators

Or. el

Amendment 2407
Dolores García-Hierro Caraballo

Proposal for a regulation
Part 10 – Article 46 – paragraph 2 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

(e) the establishment of effective, proportionate and dissuasive sanctions.

Amendment

(e) the establishment of effective, proportionate and dissuasive sanctions ***that are the same in all Member States.***

Or. es

Amendment 2408
Carmen Fraga Estévez

Proposal for a regulation
Part 10 – Article 46 – paragraph 2 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

(e) the establishment of effective, proportionate ***and*** dissuasive sanctions.

Amendment

(e) the establishment of effective, proportionate, dissuasive ***and uniform*** sanctions ***in all Member States.***

Or. es

Amendment 2409
Antolín Sánchez Presedo

Proposal for a regulation
Part 10 – Article 46 – paragraph 2 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

(e) the establishment of effective, proportionate and dissuasive sanctions.

Amendment

(e) the establishment of effective, proportionate and dissuasive sanctions ***that are the same in all Member States.***

Or. es

Amendment 2410
Carl Haglund

Proposal for a regulation
Part 10 – article 46 – paragraph 2 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

(e) the establishment of effective, proportionate and dissuasive sanctions.

Amendment

(e) the establishment of effective, proportionate and dissuasive sanctions, ***including the freezing of funds from the European Maritime and Fisheries Fund (EMFF);***

Or. en

Amendment 2411
Salvador Sedó i Alabart, Ramon Tremosa i Balcells

Proposal for a regulation
Part 10 – Article 46 – paragraph 2 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

(e) the establishment of effective, proportionate and dissuasive sanctions.

Amendment

(e) the establishment of effective, proportionate and dissuasive sanctions, ***which are the same across the various Member States.***

Or. es

Amendment 2412
Carmen Fraga Estévez

Proposal for a regulation
Part 10 – Article 46 – paragraph 2 – point e a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ea) the cost-benefit ratio and the principle of proportionality.

Amendment 2413

Struan Stevenson, Marek Józef Gróbarczyk

Proposal for a regulation

Part 10 – article 46 – paragraph 2 – point e a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(e a) a level playing field including trade sanctions when irresponsible behaviour of third countries is established.

Or. en

Amendment 2414

Pat the Cope Gallagher, Jim Higgins

Proposal for a regulation

Part 10 – article 46 – paragraph 2 – point e a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(e a) a standardised compliance and enforcement regime for each EU member state.

Or. en

Justification

There must be a uniform compliance and enforcement regime across the EU as fishing grounds are shared. Furthermore, in some member states administrative sanctions are used while in other member states criminal sanctions are used.

Amendment 2415

Isabella Lövin, Raül Romeva i Rueda, Jean-Paul Bisset

Proposal for a regulation

Part 10 – article 46 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2 a. The implementation of the Union fisheries control system shall be sustained by an effective cooperation and coordination between Member States, the Commission and the European Fisheries Control Agency at a regional level to implement the principles included in paragraph 2. The European Fisheries Control Agency shall be the control regulation body designated for the exchange of data in electronic form and enhanced maritime surveillance capacity in order to monitor fishing activities. In case of serious threat to the conservation of marine biological resources, the European Fisheries Control Agency shall set up an emergency unit upon request by the Commission.

Or. en

Amendment 2416

Isabella Lövin, Raúl Romeva i Rueda, Jean-Paul Besset, Alain Cadec

Proposal for a regulation

Part 10 – article 46 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 46 a

Compliance Committee

1. A Union Compliance Committee shall be established and include representatives of the Member States, the Commission and the Control Agency.

2. The Union Compliance Committee shall:

(a) conduct annual reviews of compliance by each Member State to identify failures to comply with the CFP

(b) review actions taken in relation to breaches of compliance detected.

(c) forward its conclusions to the European Parliament and the Council

Or. en

Amendment 2417

Kriton Arsenis

Proposal for a regulation

Part 10 – article 47 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. The Commission and the Member States ***may*** carry out pilot projects on new control technologies and systems for data management.

Amendment

1. The Commission and the Member States ***shall*** carry out pilot projects on new control technologies and systems for data management.

Or. en

Amendment 2418

Ioannis A. Tsoukalas

Proposal for a regulation

Part 10 – article 47 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. The Commission and the Member States ***may*** carry out pilot projects on new control technologies and systems for data management;

Amendment

1. The Commission and the Member States ***shall*** carry out pilot projects on new control technologies and systems for data management, ***having ensured that the sector is involved and kept informed during consideration thereof;***

Or. el

Amendment 2419
Estelle Grelier

Proposal for a regulation
Part 10 – article 48

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 48

deleted

***Contribution to control, inspection and
enforcement costs***

***Member States may require holders of a
fishing licence for fishing vessels of 12
meters length overall or more flying their
flag to contribute proportionally to the
costs of implementing the Union fisheries
control system.***

Or. fr

Amendment 2420
Pat the Cope Gallagher, Jim Higgins

Proposal for a regulation
Part 10 – article 48

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 48

deleted

***Contribution to control, inspection and
enforcement costs***

***Member States may require holders of a
fishing licence for fishing vessels of 12
meters length overall or more flying their
flag to contribute proportionally to the
costs of implementing the Union fisheries
control system.***

Or. en

Justification

This clause would create a non-level playing field and place additional financial burden on

an industry, which is already struggling.

Amendment 2421
Antolín Sánchez Presedo

Proposal for a regulation
Part 10 – Article 48

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 48

deleted

***Contribution to control, inspection and
enforcement costs***

***Member States may require holders of a
fishing licence for fishing vessels of 12
meters length overall or more flying their
flag to contribute proportionally to the
costs of implementing the Union fisheries
control system.***

Or. es

Amendment 2422
Maria do Céu Patrão Neves

Proposal for a regulation
Part 10 – Article 48

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 48

deleted

***Contribution to control, inspection and
enforcement costs***

***Member States may require holders of a
fishing licence for fishing vessels of 12
meters length overall or more flying their
flag to contribute proportionally to the
costs of implementing the Union fisheries
control system.***

Or. pt

Amendment 2423

Alain Cadec

Proposal for a regulation

Part 10 – article 48 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Member States may require holders of a fishing licence for fishing vessels of 12 meters length overall or more flying their flag to contribute proportionally to the costs of implementing the Union fisheries control system. *deleted*

Or. fr

Amendment 2424

Dolores García-Hierro Caraballo

Proposal for a regulation

Part 10 – Article 48 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Member States may require holders of a fishing licence for fishing vessels of 12 meters length overall or more flying their flag to contribute proportionally to the costs of implementing the Union fisheries control system. *deleted*

Or. es

Amendment 2425

Antolín Sánchez Presedo

Proposal for a regulation

Part 10 – Article 48 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Member States may require holders of a fishing licence for fishing vessels of 12 meters length overall or more flying their flag to contribute proportionally to the costs of implementing the Union fisheries control system.

deleted

Or. es

Amendment 2426

Luis Manuel Capoulas Santos

Proposal for a regulation

Part 10 – Article 48 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Member States may require holders of a fishing licence for fishing vessels of 12 meters length overall or more flying their flag to contribute proportionally to the costs of implementing the Union fisheries control system.

deleted

Or. pt

Amendment 2427

Carmen Fraga Estévez

Proposal for a regulation

Part 10 – Article 48 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Member States may require holders of a fishing licence for fishing vessels of **12** meters length overall or more flying their flag to contribute proportionally to the costs of implementing the Union fisheries control system.

Member States may require holders of a fishing licence for fishing vessels of **15** meters length overall or more flying their flag to contribute proportionally to the costs of implementing the Union fisheries control system.

Amendment 2428
Kriton Arsenis

Proposal for a regulation
Part 10 – article 48 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States *may* require holders of a fishing licence for fishing vessels *of 12 meters length overall or more* flying their flag to contribute proportionally to the costs of implementing the Union fisheries control system.

Amendment

Member States *shall* require holders of a fishing licence for fishing vessels flying their flag to contribute proportionally to the costs of implementing the Union fisheries control system *and data collection*.

Or. en

Amendment 2429
Marek Józef Gróbarczyk, Struan Stevenson
on behalf of the ECR Group

Proposal for a regulation
Part 10 – article 48 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States may require holders of a fishing licence for fishing vessels of 12 meters length overall or more flying their flag to contribute proportionally to the costs of implementing the Union fisheries control system.

Amendment

Member States may require holders of a fishing licence for fishing vessels of 12 meters length overall or more flying their flag to contribute proportionally to the costs of implementing the Union fisheries control system *and data collection*.

Or. en

Amendment 2430
Salvador Sedó i Alabart, Ramon Tremosa i Balcells

Proposal for a regulation
Part 10 – Article 48 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States may require holders of a fishing licence for ***fishing*** vessels ***of 12 meters length overall or more*** flying their flag to contribute proportionally to the costs of implementing the Union fisheries control system.

Amendment

Member States may require holders of a fishing licence for ***high seas and distant water*** vessels flying their flag to contribute proportionally to the costs of implementing the Union fisheries control system. ***The specific characteristics and socioeconomic vulnerability of the coastal fleet justify restricting these arrangements to large fishing vessels.***

Or. es

Amendment 2431

Dolores García-Hierro Caraballo

Proposal for a regulation

Part 11 – Article 49 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Union financial assistance may be granted to contribute to the achievement of the objectives set out in Articles 2 and 3.

Amendment

Union financial assistance may be granted to contribute to the achievement of the ***long-term environmental, economic and social sustainability*** objectives set out in Articles 2 and 3.

Or. es

Amendment 2432

Kriton Arsenis

Proposal for a regulation

Part 11 – article 49 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Union financial assistance may be granted to contribute to the achievement of the objectives set out in Articles 2 and 3.

Amendment

Union financial assistance may be granted to contribute to the achievement of the objectives set out in Articles 2 and 3. ***Union financial assistance shall not support operations that jeopardise the***

sustainability and the conservation of marine biological resources, biodiversity, habitats and ecosystems.

Or. en

Amendment 2433
João Ferreira

Proposal for a regulation
Part 11 – Article 49 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Union financial assistance *may be granted* to contribute to the achievement of the objectives set out in Articles 2 and 3.

Amendment

The Union shall take responsibility for the financing of the cost of the Common Fisheries Policy and may grant financial assistance to contribute to the achievement of the objectives set out in Articles 2 and 3.

Or. pt

Amendment 2434
Antolín Sánchez Presedo

Proposal for a regulation
Part 11 – Article 49 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Union financial assistance may be granted to contribute to the achievement of the objectives set out in Articles 2 and 3.

Amendment

Union financial assistance may be granted to contribute to the achievement of the *long-term socioeconomic and environmental sustainability* objectives set out in Articles 2 and 3.

Or. es

Amendment 2435
Carl Haglund

Proposal for a regulation
Part 11 – article 49 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Union financial assistance **may** be granted **to contribute to the achievement of** the objectives set out in Articles 2 and 3.

Amendment

Union financial assistance **shall only** be granted to **measures, actions and initiatives in compliance with** the objectives set out in Articles 2 and 3.

Or. en

Amendment 2436
Gunnar Hökmark, Christofer Fjellner

Proposal for a regulation
Part 11 – article 49 – paragraph 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Financial assistance will be phased out by 2020.

Or. en

Justification

The fishing industry should not be dependent on a government cheque each month. As any other industry in Europe they need to be able to modernize and adapt without taxpayers support. Given the long term and disastrous impact of state subsidies on the industry, the financial assistance should be phased out over time and not immediately.

Amendment 2437
Kriton Arsenis

Proposal for a regulation
Part 11 – article 50 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. Union financial assistance towards Member States shall be conditional upon compliance with the rules of the Common

1. Union financial assistance towards Member States shall be conditional upon compliance with the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy, **including achieving the**

Fisheries Policy by Member States.

outcomes that measures introduced in accordance with Articles 7-11, 14, 17, 18, 21, 22, 34, 35, 37 and 38 are designed to attain, with Regulation 2009/1224/EC, with Regulation 2008/1005/EC, compliance with environmental protection requirements including in particular Directive 92/43/EEC, Directive 2009/147/EC and contributing to the achievement of good environmental status in accordance with Directive 2008/56/EC, and the application of precautionary principle by Member States.

Or. en

Amendment 2438

Carl Haglund

Proposal for a regulation

Part 11 – article 50 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Union financial assistance towards Member States shall be conditional upon compliance with the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy by Member States.

Amendment

1. Union financial assistance towards Member States shall be **transparent and** conditional upon compliance with the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy by Member States.

Or. en

Amendment 2439

Kriton Arsenis

Proposal for a regulation

Part 11 – article 50 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Non compliance by Member States with the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy **may** result in the interruption or suspension of payments or in the application of a

Amendment

2. Non compliance by Member States with the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy **including not achieving the outcomes that measures introduced in accordance with**

financial correction to Union financial assistance under the Common Fisheries Policy. Such measures shall be proportionate to the nature, extent, duration and repetition of the non compliance.

Articles 7-11, 14, 17, 18, 21, 22, 34, 35, 37 and 38 are designed to attain, with Regulation 2009/1224/EC, with Regulation 2008/1005/EC, with environmental protection requirements including in particular Directive 92/43/EEC, Directive 2009/147/EC and contributing to the achievement of good environmental status in accordance with Directive 2008/56/EC, and with the precautionary principle shall result in the interruption or suspension of payments or in the application of a financial correction to Union financial assistance under the Common Fisheries Policy. Such measures shall be proportionate to the nature, extent, duration and repetition of the non compliance.

Or. en

Amendment 2440
Gunnar Hökmark, Christofer Fjellner

Proposal for a regulation
Part 11 – article 50 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Non compliance by Member States with the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy may result in the interruption or suspension of payments or in the application of a financial correction to Union financial assistance under the Common Fisheries Policy. Such measures shall be proportionate to the nature, extent, duration and repetition of the non compliance.

Amendment

2. Non compliance by Member States with the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy may result in the interruption or suspension of payments or in the application of a financial correction to Union financial assistance under the Common Fisheries Policy. Such measures shall be proportionate to the nature, extent, duration and repetition of the non compliance. ***The European Commission will publish each year all cases of non-compliance by Member States with the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy.***

Or. en

Justification

The public has the right to know the full extent of the non-compliance by Member States with the Common Fisheries Policy. The European Commission shall make this public.

Amendment 2441

Izaskun Bilbao Barandica

Proposal for a regulation

Part 11 – Article 50 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Non compliance by Member States with the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy may result in the interruption or suspension of payments or in the application of a financial correction to Union financial assistance under the Common Fisheries Policy. Such measures shall be proportionate to the nature, extent, duration and repetition of the non compliance.

Amendment

2. Non compliance by Member States with the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy may result in the interruption or suspension of payments or in the application of a financial correction to Union financial assistance under the Common Fisheries Policy. Such measures shall be proportionate to the nature, extent, duration and repetition of the non compliance. ***A methodology shall therefore be established including objectives, indicators and homogenous and transparent measurements for all Member States.***

Or. es

Amendment 2442

Anna Rosbach

Proposal for a regulation

Part 11 – article 50 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

The Union shall ensure that detailed and timely information on the objectives and administration of financial assistance, including relevant budgets and evaluations, are publicly available.

Justification

Principle of transparency regarding spending of public money.

Amendment 2443

Christofer Fjellner, Gunnar Hökmark, Alf Svensson, Laima Liucija Andrikienė

Proposal for a regulation

Part 11 – article 50 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

The Union shall ensure the public disclosure of detailed and timely information on the use of financial assistance, including relevant budgets and evaluations.

Amendment 2444

Kriton Arsenis

Proposal for a regulation

Part 11 – article 51 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. Union financial assistance towards operators shall be conditional upon compliance with the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy by operators.

1. Union financial assistance towards operators shall be conditional upon compliance with the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy by operators ***and with Regulation 2009/1224/EC, Council Regulation (EC) No 1005/2008, Regulation 2008/199/EC (including as amended or replaced and with environmental protection requirements by operators, including in particular Directive 92/43/EEC, Directive 2009/147/EC and contributing to the achievement of good environmental status in accordance with Directive 2008/56/EC.***

In any case financial assistance shall not be granted to an operation that jeopardise the sustainability and conservation of marine biological resources, biodiversity, habitats and ecosystems.

Or. en

Amendment 2445
Dolores García-Hierro Caraballo

Proposal for a regulation
Part 11 – Article 51 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Union financial assistance towards operators shall be conditional upon compliance with the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy by operators.

Amendment

1. Union financial assistance toward operators shall be conditional upon compliance with the ***objectives and*** rules of the Common Fisheries Policy by operators.

Or. es

Amendment 2446
Carl Haglund

Proposal for a regulation
Part 11 – article 51 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Union financial assistance towards operators shall be conditional upon compliance with the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy by operators.

Amendment

1. Union financial assistance towards operators, ***vessel owners and fishermen*** shall be conditional upon compliance with the rules ***and objectives*** of the Common Fisheries Policy by operators.

Or. en

Amendment 2447
Izaskun Bilbao Barandica

Proposal for a regulation
Part 11 – Article 51 – paragraph 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(1a) In order to eliminate excess capacity, consideration shall be given to aid for the temporary or permanent cessation of fishing and decommissioning. These measures shall be used under the framework of the multiannual plans to ensure better control and efficiency. The implementation of aid measures for temporary closures shall be applied to all active parties in the chain.

Or. es

Amendment 2448
Dolores García-Hierro Caraballo

Proposal for a regulation
Part 11 – Article 51 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. Serious infringements by operators of the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy shall result in temporary or permanent bans on access to the Union financial assistance and/or the application of financial reductions. Such measures shall be proportionate to the nature, extent, duration and repetition of serious infringements.

2. Serious infringements by operators of the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy shall result in temporary or permanent bans on access to the Union financial assistance and/or the application of financial reductions. Such measures, ***implemented by the Member State***, shall be proportionate to the nature, extent, duration and repetition of serious infringement.

Or. es

Amendment 2449
Carmen Fraga Estévez

Proposal for a regulation
Part 11 – Article 51 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Serious infringements by operators of the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy shall result in temporary or permanent bans on access to the Union financial assistance and/or the application of financial reductions. Such measures shall be proportionate to the nature, extent, duration and repetition of serious infringements.

Amendment

2. Serious infringements by operators of the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy shall result in temporary or permanent bans on access to the Union financial assistance and/or the application of financial reductions. Such measures, ***implemented by the Member State***, shall be proportionate to the nature, extent, duration and repetition of serious infringement.

Or. es

Justification

The implementation of control measures falls under the competence of the Member States. This should be specified in the articles to avoid misinterpretations.

Amendment 2450

Kriton Arsenis

Proposal for a regulation

Part 11 – article 51 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. ***Serious*** infringements by operators of the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy shall result in temporary or permanent bans on access to the Union financial assistance and/or the application of financial reductions. Such measures shall be proportionate to the nature, extent, duration and repetition of serious infringements.

Amendment

2. ***Any serious*** infringements by operators of the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy, ***Regulation 2009/1224/EC, Regulation 2008/1005/EC, Regulation 2008/199/EC, including as amended or replaced, or of any environmental protection requirements*** shall result in temporary or permanent bans on access to the Union financial assistance and/or the application of financial reductions. Such measures shall be proportionate to the nature, extent, duration and repetition of serious infringements.

Or. en

Amendment 2451
Antolín Sánchez Presedo

Proposal for a regulation
Part 11 – Article 51 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Serious infringements by operators of the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy shall result in temporary or permanent bans on access to the Union financial assistance and/or the application of financial reductions. Such measures shall be proportionate to the nature, extent, duration and repetition of serious infringements.

Amendment

2. Serious infringements by operators of the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy shall result in temporary or permanent bans on access to the Union financial assistance and/or the application of financial reductions. Such measures, ***implemented by the Member State***, shall be proportionate to the nature, extent, duration and repetition of serious infringement.

Or. es

Amendment 2452
Isabella Lövin, Raül Romeva i Rueda, Jean-Paul Besset

Proposal for a regulation
Part 11 – article 51 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Serious infringements by operators of the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy shall result in temporary or permanent bans on access to the Union financial assistance and/or the application of financial reductions. Such measures shall be proportionate to the nature, extent, duration and repetition of serious infringements.

Amendment

2. Serious infringements by operators of the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy shall result in temporary or permanent bans on access to the Union financial assistance and/or the application of financial reductions. Such measures shall be ***dissuasive, effective and*** proportionate to the nature, extent, duration and repetition of serious infringements.

Or. en

Amendment 2453
Kriton Arsenis

Proposal for a regulation

Part 11 – article 51 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. Member States shall ensure that Union financial assistance is granted only if no sanctions for serious infringements have been imposed to the concerned operator within a period of **1 year** prior to the date of application for Union financial assistance.

Amendment

3. Member States shall ensure that Union financial assistance is granted only if no sanctions for serious infringements have been imposed to the concerned operator within a period of **at least 5 years** prior to the date of application for Union financial assistance.

Or. en

Amendment 2454

Isabella Lövin, Raúl Romeva i Rueda, Jean-Paul Besset

Proposal for a regulation

Part 11 – article 51 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. Member States shall ensure that Union financial assistance is granted only if no sanctions for serious infringements have been imposed to the concerned operator within a period of **1 year** prior to the date of application for Union financial assistance.

Amendment

3. Member States shall ensure that Union financial assistance is granted only if no sanctions for serious infringements have been imposed to the concerned operator within a period of **5 years** prior to the date of application for Union financial assistance.

Or. en

Amendment 2455

Gunnar Hökmark, Christofer Fjellner

Proposal for a regulation

Part 11 – article 51 – paragraph 3 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3 a. The European Commission and the Member States will publish each year and online all instances of serious

infringements by operators of the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy.

Or. en

Justification

The full extent of serious breaches of fisheries law is unknown and not regularly published by Member States. Publishing this information systematically will make it easier to identify vessel owners who have breached the law.

Amendment 2456

Alain Cadec

Proposal for a regulation

Part 12 – article 52 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Advisory Councils are established for each of the areas of competence set out in Annex III, to promote a balanced representation of all stakeholders and to contribute to the achievement of the objectives set out in Articles 2 and 3.

Amendment

1. Advisory Councils are established for each of the areas ***or spheres*** of competence set out in Annex III, to promote a balanced representation of all stakeholders and to contribute to the achievement of the objectives set out in Articles 2 and 3.

Or. fr

Amendment 2457

Dolores García-Hierro Caraballo

Proposal for a regulation

Part 12 – Article 52 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Advisory Councils are established for each of the areas of competence set out in Annex III, to promote a balanced representation of all stakeholders and to contribute to the achievement of the objectives set out in Articles 2 and 3.

Amendment

1. Advisory Councils are established for each of the areas of competence set out in Annex III, to promote a balanced representation of all stakeholders, ***in accordance with Article 54(1)***, and to contribute to the achievement of the objectives set out in Articles 2 and 3.

Amendment 2458
Estelle Grelier

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – article 52 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Advisory Councils are established for each of the areas of competence set out in Annex III, to promote a balanced representation of all stakeholders and to contribute to the achievement of the objectives set out in Articles 2 and 3.

Amendment

1. Advisory Councils are established for each of the areas ***or spheres*** of competence set out in Annex III, to promote a balanced representation of all stakeholders and to contribute to the achievement of the objectives set out in Articles 2 and 3.

Or. fr

Amendment 2459
Kriton Arsenis

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – article 52 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Advisory Councils are established for each of the areas of competence set out in Annex III, to promote a balanced representation of all stakeholders and to contribute to the achievement of the objectives set out in Articles 2 and 3.

Amendment

1. Advisory Councils are established for each of the areas of competence set out in Annex III, to promote a balanced representation of all stakeholders, ***including representatives from the fishing sector, the processing industry, scientists, local authorities, NGOs, control agencies and civil society representatives and*** to contribute to the achievement of the objectives set out in Articles 2 and 3.

Or. en

Amendment 2460
Carmen Fraga Estévez

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – Article 52 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. The Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 55 concerning amendments to that Annex to change the areas of competence, to create new areas of competence for Advisory Councils or to create new Advisory Councils. **deleted**

Or. es

Justification

Changes to the Advisory Councils' areas of competence, or the establishment of new areas of competence, would constitute basic measures, and cannot therefore be covered under the scope of a delegated act.

Amendment 2461
Dolores García-Hierro Caraballo

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – article 52 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. The Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 55 concerning amendments to that Annex to change the areas of competence, to create new areas of competence for Advisory Councils or to create new Advisory Councils.

2. The Council and Parliament may empower the Commission to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 55 concerning amendments to that Annex to change the areas of competence, to create new areas of competence for Advisory Councils or to create new Advisory Councils.

Or. es

Amendment 2462
Guido Milana

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – article 52 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The Commission shall be empowered to adopt *delegated* acts *in accordance with Article 55 concerning amendments to that Annex* to change the areas of competence, to create new areas of competence for Advisory Councils *or* to create new Advisory Councils.

Amendment

2. The Commission shall be empowered to adopt acts to change the areas of competence, to create new areas of competence for Advisory Councils *and adopt the ordinary legislative procedure to* create new Advisory Councils.

Or. it

Amendment 2463
Pat the Cope Gallagher, Jim Higgins

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – article 52 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 55 concerning amendments to that Annex to change the areas of competence, to create new areas of competence for Advisory Councils or to create new Advisory Councils.

Amendment

2. The Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 55 concerning amendments to that Annex to change the areas of competence, to create new areas of competence for Advisory Councils or to create new Advisory Councils *including funding*.

Or. en

Justification

It is vital that adequate funding be available for effective functioning of the Advisory Councils.

Amendment 2464
Antolín Sánchez Presedo

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – Article 52 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. *The Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 55 concerning amendments to that Annex to change the areas of competence, to create new areas of competence for Advisory Councils or to create new Advisory Councils.*

Amendment

2. *Changes to the areas of competence, the creation of new areas of competence for Advisory Councils or the establishment of new Advisory Councils must be adopted by Parliament and the Council via the codecision procedure.*

Or. es

Amendment 2465
Ana Miranda

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – Article 52 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. *The Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 55 concerning amendments to that Annex to change the areas of competence, to create new areas of competence for Advisory Councils or to create new Advisory Councils.*

Amendment

2. *Decisions to change the areas of competence, to create new areas of competence for Advisory Councils or to create new Advisory Councils must be adopted via legislative codecision.*

Or. es

Amendment 2466
Patrice Tirolien, Estelle Grelier

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – article 52 – paragraph 2 – subparagraph 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

The Advisory Council which is to be set up for the outermost regions shall be divided into three sections: a greater

Caribbean section covering Guadeloupe, Martinique and Guyana, a Southwest Indian Ocean section, covering Reunion and Mayotte, and a Macaronesia section covering the Canaries, the Azores and Madeira.

Or. fr

Amendment 2467

Luís Paulo Alves

Proposal for a regulation

Part 12 – Article 52 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2a. In keeping with Commission guidelines on the principles of regionalisation and subsidiarity, and in order to make for an ecosystem approach, taking into account the sensitive nature of their specific characteristics, a Regional Advisory Council must be set up for the outermost regions.

Or. pt

Amendment 2468

Patrice Tirolien, Estelle Grelier

Proposal for a regulation

Part 12 – article 52 – paragraph 3 – subparagraph 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Third countries sharing a sea basin with territories of the Union may have observer status on the regional Advisory Councils.

Or. fr

Amendment 2469
Maria do Céu Patrão Neves

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – Article 53 – paragraph 1 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. Advisory Councils **may**:

1. Advisory Councils **must**:

Or. pt

Amendment 2470
Izaskun Bilbao Barandica

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – Article 53 – paragraph 1 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. Advisory Councils **may**:

1. Advisory Councils:

Or. es

Amendment 2471
Dolores García-Hierro Caraballo

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – Article 53 – paragraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(a) submit recommendations and suggestions on matters relating to fisheries management and aquaculture to the Commission or to the Member State concerned;

(a) submit recommendations and suggestions on **socio-economic** matters relating to fisheries management and aquaculture to the Commission, **Parliament** or to the Member State concerned.

Or. es

Amendment 2472

Marek Józef Gróbarczyk, Struan Stevenson
on behalf of the ECR Group

Proposal for a regulation

Part 12 – article 53 – paragraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) submit recommendations and suggestions on matters relating to fisheries management and aquaculture to the Commission or to the Member State concerned;

Amendment

(a) submit recommendations and suggestions on matters relating to fisheries management and aquaculture to the Commission, ***the European Parliament*** or to the Member State concerned;

Or. en

Amendment 2473

Carmen Fraga Estévez

Proposal for a regulation

Part 12 – Article 53 – paragraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) submit recommendations and suggestions on matters relating to fisheries ***management*** and aquaculture to the Commission or to the Member State concerned;

Amendment

(a) submit recommendations and suggestions on matters relating to ***the management and socio-economic aspects of*** fisheries and aquaculture to the Commission or to the Member State concerned.

Or. es

Amendment 2474

Estelle Grelier

Proposal for a regulation

Part 12 – article 53 – paragraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) submit recommendations and suggestions on matters relating to fisheries

Amendment

(a) submit, ***in direct cooperation with scientists,*** recommendations and

management and aquaculture to the Commission or to the Member State concerned;

suggestions on matters relating to fisheries management and aquaculture to the Commission or to the Member State concerned;

Or. fr

Amendment 2475
Antolín Sánchez Presedo

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – Article 53 – paragraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) submit recommendations and suggestions on matters ***relating to*** fisheries management and aquaculture to the Commission or to the Member State concerned;

Amendment

(a) submit recommendations and suggestions on matters ***of fisheries conservation and the socio-economic aspects*** relating to fisheries management and aquaculture to the Commission, ***Parliament*** or to the Member State concerned;

Or. es

Amendment 2476
Maria do Céu Patrão Neves

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – Article 53 – paragraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) submit recommendations and suggestions on matters relating to fisheries management and aquaculture to the Commission or to the Member State concerned;

Amendment

(a) submit recommendations and suggestions on matters relating to fisheries management and aquaculture to the Commission or to the Member State concerned, ***which must take them duly into account***;

Or. pt

Amendment 2477
Ana Miranda

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – Article 53 – paragraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) submit recommendations and **suggestions** on matters relating to fisheries management and aquaculture to the Commission or to the Member State concerned;

Amendment

(a) submit recommendations and **proposals** on matters relating to fisheries management and aquaculture, **as well as aspects of fisheries conservation and socio-economic issues** to the Commission or to the Member State concerned.

Or. es

Amendment 2478
Izaskun Bilbao Barandica

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – Article 53 – paragraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) submit recommendations and suggestions on matters relating to fisheries management and aquaculture to the Commission or to the Member State concerned;

Amendment

(a) **shall** submit recommendations and suggestions on matters relating to fisheries management and aquaculture to the Commission or to the Member State concerned.

Or. es

Amendment 2479
Ian Hudghton

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – article 53 – paragraph 1 – point a a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(a a) assist Member States in implementing appropriate measures within a regionalised Common Fisheries

Policy;

Or. en

Amendment 2480

Dolores García-Hierro Caraballo

Proposal for a regulation

Part 12 – Article 53 – paragraph 1 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) inform the Commission and Member States of problems relating to fisheries management and aquaculture in their area of competence;

Amendment

(b) inform the Commission, ***Parliament*** and Member States of problems relating to fisheries management and aquaculture in their area of competence, ***and, more generally, on the measures set out in Titles II and III of this regulation;***

Or. es

Amendment 2481

Marek Józef Gróbarczyk, Struan Stevenson
on behalf of the ECR Group

Proposal for a regulation

Part 12 – article 53 – paragraph 1 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) inform the Commission and Member States of problems relating to fisheries management and aquaculture in their area of competence;

Amendment

(b) inform the Commission, ***the European Parliament*** and Member States of problems relating to fisheries management and aquaculture in their area of competence;

Or. en

Amendment 2482

Antolín Sánchez Presedo

Proposal for a regulation

Part 12 – Article 53 – paragraph 1 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) inform the Commission and Member States of problems relating to fisheries management and aquaculture in their area of competence;

Amendment

(b) inform the Commission, **Parliament** and Member States of problems relating to fisheries management and aquaculture in their area of competence;

Or. es

Amendment 2483

Izaskun Bilbao Barandica

Proposal for a regulation

Part 12 – Article 53 – paragraph 1 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) inform the Commission and Member States of problems relating to fisheries management and aquaculture in their area of competence;

Amendment

(b) **shall** inform the Commission and Member States of problems relating to fisheries management and aquaculture in their area of competence;

Or. es

Amendment 2484

Izaskun Bilbao Barandica

Proposal for a regulation

Part 12 – Article 53 – paragraph 1 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

(c) contribute, in close cooperation with scientists, to the collection, supply and analysis of data necessary for the development of conservation measures.

Amendment

(c) **shall** contribute, in close cooperation with scientists, to the collection, supply and analysis of data necessary for the development of conservation measures.

Or. es

Amendment 2485
Alain Cadec

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – article 53 – paragraph 1 – point c a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ca) issue opinions on the draft multiannual plans as described in Article 17 and draft technical measures as described in Article 21, and submit them to the Member States directly concerned with the fishery or area in question.

Or. fr

Amendment 2486
Kriton Arsenis

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – article 53 – paragraph 1 – point c a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(c a) participate in the development of conservation measures pursuant to Articles 17 and 18 of this Regulation;

Or. en

Amendment 2487
Guido Milana

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – article 53 – paragraph 1 – point c a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ca) become more widely representative and acquire greater responsibilities, thereby helping actively to draw up multiannual management plans.

Or. it

Amendment 2488
Antolín Sánchez Presedo

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – Article 53 – paragraph 1 – point c a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(c a) issue binding opinions in response to consultations concerning the measures set out in Titles II and III of this regulation.

Or. es

Amendment 2489
Ana Miranda

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – Article 53 – paragraph 1 – point c a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(c a) cooperate in the joint management of fisheries resources.

Or. es

Amendment 2490
Kriton Arsenis, Guido Milana

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – article 53 – paragraph 1 – point c b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(c b) participate in the development of technical measures pursuant to Articles 21 and 22 of this Regulation.

Amendment 2491
Carmen Fraga Estévez

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – Article 53 – paragraph 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1 a. Advisory Councils shall forward a report on the matters to be discussed at meetings of the Regional Fisheries Working Groups, as per the provisions of paragraph 6 of Article 16(a) of this regulation. Advisory Councils shall provide support to and cooperate with Regional Fisheries Working Groups in their work pursuant to Articles 16(a)-22 of this regulation.

Or. es

Justification

This is to ensure coherence with the new Chapter I of Title III.

Amendment 2492
Dolores García-Hierro Caraballo

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – Article 53 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. The Commission and, where relevant, the Member State concerned, shall reply within ***a reasonable time period*** to any recommendation, suggestion or information received pursuant to paragraph 1.

2. The Commission, ***Parliament*** and, where relevant, the Member State concerned, shall reply within ***two months*** to any recommendation, suggestion or information received pursuant to paragraph 1.

Or. es

Amendment 2493
Guido Milana

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – article 53 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The Commission and, where relevant, the Member State concerned, shall reply within a reasonable time period to any recommendation, suggestion or information received pursuant to paragraph 1.

Amendment

2. The Commission and, where relevant, the Member State concerned, shall ***seek a compulsory opinion from Regional Advisory Councils and*** reply within a reasonable time period to any recommendation, suggestion or information received pursuant to paragraph 1.

Or. it

Amendment 2494
Maria do Céu Patrão Neves

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – Article 53 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The Commission and, where relevant, the Member State concerned, shall reply within ***a reasonable time period*** to any recommendation, suggestion or information received pursuant to paragraph 1.

Amendment

2. The Commission and, where relevant, the Member State concerned shall reply within ***not more than 30 days, and in any event before final measures or acts have been adopted,*** to any recommendation, suggestion or information received pursuant to paragraph 1.

Or. pt

Amendment 2495
Alain Cadec

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – article 53 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(2a) Prior to any proposal for a management measure falling within the field of responsibility of a given Advisory Council the Commission shall seek the opinion of that Council.

Or. fr

Amendment 2496
Estelle Grelier

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – article 53 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(2a) Prior to any proposal for a management measure falling within the field of responsibility of a given Advisory Council the Commission shall consult that Council.

Or. fr

Amendment 2497
Catherine Trautmann, Estelle Grelier

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – article 53 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(2a) Prior to any proposal for a management measure falling within the field of responsibility of a given Advisory Council the Commission shall consult that Council.

Or. fr

Amendment 2498
Izaskun Bilbao Barandica

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – Article 53 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2 a. The Commission shall cooperate with state and regional authorities and the RACs to ensure that the reform measures are implemented.

Or. es

Amendment 2499
Catherine Trautmann, Estelle Grelier

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – article 53 – paragraph 2 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(2b) The Commission must take due account of the Advisory Councils' opinions and must publish, within a reasonable time, an objective analytical justification of any decision that is at odds with such an opinion.

Or. fr

Amendment 2500
Alain Cadec

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – article 54 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. Advisory Councils shall be composed of organisations representing the fisheries operators ***and*** other interest groups affected by the Common Fisheries Policy.

1. Advisory Councils shall be composed ***predominantly*** of organisations representing the fisheries ***and aquaculture*** operators. ***They shall also include*** other

interest groups affected by the Common Fisheries Policy.

Or. fr

Justification

Specific mention needs to be made of aquaculture, as it will have its own Advisory Council pursuant to this Regulation.

Amendment 2501

Dolores García-Hierro Caraballo

Proposal for a regulation

Part 12 – Article 54 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Advisory Councils shall be composed of organizations representing the fisheries operators and other interest groups affected by the Common Fisheries Policy.

Amendment

1. Advisory Councils shall be composed of ***the Member States' fisheries authorities,*** *organisations* representing the fisheries operators, ***the scientific community*** and other interest groups affected by the Common Fisheries Policy.

Or. es

Amendment 2502

Carmen Fraga Estévez

Proposal for a regulation

Part 12 – Article 54 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Advisory Councils shall be composed of organizations representing the fisheries operators ***and*** other interest groups affected by the Common Fisheries Policy.

Amendment

1. Advisory Councils shall be composed of:

a) organisations representing the fisheries operators;

b) representatives of the national

authorities;

c) researchers from the Member States' scientific and fisheries research institutes and from the international scientific institutions that advise the Commission;

d) other interest groups affected by the Common Fisheries Policy.

Or. es

Justification

Both national authorities and scientists need to be more closely involved in the work of the Advisory Councils.

Amendment 2503

Estelle Grelier

Proposal for a regulation

Part 12 – article 54 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Advisory Councils shall be composed of ***organisations representing the fisheries operators and other interest groups*** affected by the Common Fisheries Policy.

Amendment

1. Advisory Councils shall be composed ***principally of fishermen and other representatives of interests*** affected by the Common Fisheries Policy, ***such as representatives of the fisheries and aquaculture sectors, environment and consumer interests and scientific experts from all Member States having fisheries interests in the area concerned. Representatives of national and regional administrations having fisheries interests in the area concerned shall have the right to participate in the regional Advisory Councils as members or observers. The Commission and the European Parliament may take part in Advisory Council meetings.***

Or. fr

Amendment 2504
Kriton Arsenis, Guido Milana

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – article 54 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Advisory Councils shall be composed of organizations representing the fisheries operators and other interest groups affected by the Common Fisheries Policy.

Amendment

1. Advisory Councils shall ***broaden their participation base and*** be composed of organizations representing the fisheries operators and other interest groups affected by the Common Fisheries Policy, ***including scientists, NGOs, control agencies and local authorities.***

Or. en

Amendment 2505
Anna Rosbach

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – article 54 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Advisory Councils shall be composed of organizations representing the fisheries operators and other interest groups affected by the Common Fisheries Policy.

Amendment

1. Advisory Councils shall be composed of organizations representing the fisheries operators and other interest groups affected by the Common Fisheries Policy ***as well as scientists and representative of relevant national and regional administrations.***

Or. en

Justification

Full representation on Advisory Councils in order to ensure that all relevant stakeholders are included.

Amendment 2506
Antolín Sánchez Presedo

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – Article 54 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Advisory Councils shall be composed of organizations representing the fisheries operators and other interest groups affected by the Common Fisheries Policy.

Amendment

1. Advisory Councils shall be composed of *organisations* representing ***the Member States' fisheries authorities***, the fisheries operators, ***workers' representatives*** and other interest groups affected by the Common Fisheries Policy. ***Representatives of the scientific community shall attend as observers.***

Or. es

Amendment 2507
Isabella Lövin, Raül Romeva i Rueda, Jean-Paul Besset

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – article 54 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Advisory Councils shall be composed of organizations representing ***the fisheries operators and other interest groups*** affected by the Common Fisheries Policy.

Amendment

1. Advisory Councils shall be composed of organizations representing ***all stakeholders*** affected by the Common Fisheries Policy.

Or. en

Amendment 2508
Ioannis A. Tsoukalas

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – article 54 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Advisory Councils shall be composed of organizations representing the fisheries operators and other interest groups affected by the Common Fisheries Policy.

Amendment

1. Advisory Councils shall be composed of organizations representing the fisheries operators and other interest groups affected by the Common Fisheries Policy. ***All interested parties may participate in the***

*drawing up of management programmes
by the Advisory Councils.*

Or. el

Amendment 2509
Maria do Céu Patrão Neves

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – Article 54 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Advisory Councils shall be composed of organizations representing the fisheries operators and other interest groups affected by the Common Fisheries Policy.

Amendment

1. Advisory Councils shall be composed of organizations representing the fisheries **and aquaculture** operators and other interest groups affected by the Common Fisheries Policy.

Or. pt

Amendment 2510
Salvador Sedó i Alabart, Ramon Tremosa i Balcells

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – Article 54 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Advisory Councils shall be composed of organizations representing the fisheries operators and other interest groups affected by the Common Fisheries Policy.

Amendment

1. Advisory Councils shall be composed of **the local, regional and Member State fisheries authorities and scientists, as observers**, organisations representing the fisheries operators and other interest groups affected by the Common Fisheries Policy.

Or. es

Amendment 2511
Ana Miranda

Proposal for a regulation

Part 12 – Article 54 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Advisory Councils shall be composed of organizations representing the fisheries operators and other interest groups affected by the Common Fisheries Policy.

Amendment

1. Advisory Councils shall be composed of *organisations* representing the fisheries operators, ***the fisheries authorities of the Member States – depending on their legislative powers – the scientific community, representatives of maritime workers*** and other interest groups affected by the Common Fisheries Policy.

Or. es

Amendment 2512

Izaskun Bilbao Barandica

Proposal for a regulation

Part 12 – Article 54 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Advisory Councils shall be composed of organizations representing the fisheries operators and other interest groups affected by the Common Fisheries Policy.

Amendment

1. Advisory Councils shall be composed of *organisations* representing the fisheries operators, ***fisheries authorities, scientific institutions, fishermen's representatives, fisherwomen's collectives, representatives of ancillary professions*** and other interest groups affected by the Common Fisheries Policy.

Or. es

Amendment 2513

Estelle Grelier

Proposal for a regulation

Part 12 – article 54 – paragraph 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1a. The representation of the stakeholders

must be such as to guarantee that at least 50% of the seats on the general assembly and the executive committee are held by representatives of professional fisheries activities.

Or. fr

Amendment 2514
Dolores García-Hierro Caraballo

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – Article 54 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Each Advisory Council shall consist of a general assembly and an executive committee and shall adopt the measures necessary for its organization and to ensure transparency and the respect of all opinions expressed.

Amendment

2. Each Advisory Council shall consist of a general assembly and an executive committee and shall adopt the measures necessary for its *organisation* and to ensure transparency *in procedures* and the respect of all opinions expressed.

Or. es

Amendment 2515
Carmen Fraga Estévez

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – Article 54 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2 a. The general assembly shall appoint an executive committee composed of up to 30 members. The executive committee shall manage the work of the Advisory Council and adopt its recommendations.

Or. es

Justification

Article 4(3) of Council Decision No 585/2004/EC establishing Regional Advisory Councils under the Common Fisheries Policy needs to be amended to increase the number of members of the executive committee. This has already been called for by several RACs, particularly the Long Distance RAC, and is especially apposite in view of the planned establishment of the Advisory Council on aquaculture, which could have very many members.

Amendment 2516

João Ferreira

Proposal for a regulation

Part 12 – Article 54 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. Advisory Councils may apply for Union financial assistance as bodies pursuing an aim of general European interest.

Amendment

3. Advisory Councils may, ***for the purposes of their establishment and operation***, apply for Union financial assistance as bodies pursuing an aim of general European interest.

Or. pt

Amendment 2517

Pat the Cope Gallagher, Jim Higgins

Proposal for a regulation

Part 12 – article 54 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. Advisory Councils may apply for Union financial assistance ***as bodies pursuing an aim of general European interest***.

Amendment

3. Advisory Councils may apply for Union financial assistance ***under the EMFF covering both administrative technical and scientific costs associated with carrying out studies to underpin their recommendations***.

Or. en

Justification

It is vital that adequate funding be available for effective functioning of the Advisory Councils

both for administrative purposes and for commissioning technical and scientific reports.

Amendment 2518
Carmen Fraga Estévez

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – Article 54 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

4. The Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 55 concerning the composition and the functioning of Advisory Councils. **deleted**

Or. es

Justification

The composition and rules governing the functioning of Advisory Councils constitute basic measures, and cannot therefore be covered under the scope of a delegated act.

Amendment 2519
Alain Cadec

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – article 54 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

4. The Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 55 concerning the composition and the functioning of Advisory Councils.

4. The Advisory Councils shall establish their internal rules of procedure on the basis of common rules drawn up by the Commission by means of implementing acts.

Or. fr

Amendment 2520
Dolores García-Hierro Caraballo

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – Article 54 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

4. **The** Commission **shall be empowered** to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 55 concerning the composition and the functioning of Advisory Councils.

Amendment

4. **The Council and Parliament may empower the** Commission to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 55 concerning the composition and the functioning of Advisory Councils.

Or. es

Amendment 2521
Estelle Grelier

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – article 54 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

4. The Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 55 concerning the composition and the functioning of Advisory Councils.

Amendment

4. The Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 55 concerning **rules for** the composition and the functioning of Advisory Councils.

Or. fr

Amendment 2522
Pat the Cope Gallagher, Jim Higgins

Proposal for a regulation
Part 12 – article 54 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

4. The Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 55 concerning the composition and the **functioning** of Advisory Councils.

Amendment

4. The Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 55 concerning the composition, **functioning** and the **funding** of Advisory Councils.

Or. en

Justification

It is vital that adequate funding be available for effective functioning of the Advisory Councils both for administrative purposes and for commissioning technical and scientific reports.

Amendment 2523

Antolín Sánchez Presedo

Proposal for a regulation

Part 12 – Article 54 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

4. *The Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 55 concerning the composition and the functioning of Advisory Councils.*

Amendment

4. *The composition and the functioning of Advisory Councils shall be decided by Parliament and the Council via the ordinary legislative procedure of codecision.*

Or. es

Amendment 2524

Ana Miranda

Proposal for a regulation

Part 12 – Article 54 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

4. *The Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 55 concerning the composition and the functioning of Advisory Councils.*

Amendment

4. *The composition and the functioning of Advisory Councils shall be decided by codecision.*

Or. es

Amendment 2525

Estelle Grelier

Proposal for a regulation

Part 12 – article 54 – paragraph 4 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(4a) The Advisory Councils shall establish their internal rules of procedure on the basis of common rules drawn up by the Commission.

Or. fr

Amendment 2526
Dolores García-Hierro Caraballo

Proposal for a regulation
Part 13 – Article 55 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. ***The*** power to adopt delegated acts ***is conferred on the Commission*** subject to the conditions laid down in this Article.

Amendment

1. ***After receiving an opinion from the Regional Advisory Committees (RACs), the Council and Parliament shall be empowered to confer on the Commission the*** power to adopt delegated acts, subject to the conditions laid down in this Article.

Or. es

Amendment 2527
Alain Cadec

Proposal for a regulation
Part 13 – article 55 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The delegation of power referred to in Articles 12(2), ***15(6), 20(1) and (2), 24(1) and (2), 35(3),*** 36(4), 37(6), 47(2), 52(2), ***54(4)*** shall be conferred for an indeterminate period of time from 1 January 2013.

Amendment

2. The delegation of power referred to in Articles 12(2), 36(4), 37(6), 47(2) ***and*** 52(2) shall be conferred for an indeterminate period of time from 1 January 2013.

Or. fr

Amendment 2528
Carmen Fraga Estévez

Proposal for a regulation
Part 13 – Article 55 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The delegation of power referred to in Articles **12(2), 15(6), 20(1) and (2), 24(1) and (2), 35(3), 36(4), 37(6), 47(2), 52(2), 54(4)** shall be conferred for an indeterminate period of time from 1 January 2013.

Amendment

2. The delegation of power referred to in Articles 36(4), 37(6) **and** 47(2), shall be conferred for an indeterminate period of time from 1 January 2013.

Or. es

Justification

The provisions covered by this paragraph are deemed to be basic measures, and cannot be covered by delegated acts.

Amendment 2529
Alain Cadec

Proposal for a regulation
Part 13 – article 55 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. The delegation of power referred to in Articles 12(2), **15(6), 20(1) and (2), 24(1) and (2), 35(3), 36(4), 37(6), 47(2), 52(2), 54(4)** may be revoked at any time by the European Parliament or by the Council. A decision of revocation shall put an end to the delegation of the powers specified in that decision. It shall take effect the day following the publication of the decision in the Official Journal of the European Union or at a later date specified therein. It shall not affect the validity of any delegated acts already in force.

Amendment

3. The delegation of power referred to in Articles 12(2), 36(4), 37(6), 47(2) **and** 52(2) may be revoked at any time by the European Parliament or by the Council. A decision of revocation shall put an end to the delegation of the powers specified in that decision. It shall take effect the day following the publication of the decision in the Official Journal of the European Union or at a later date specified therein. It shall not affect the validity of any delegated acts already in force.

Amendment 2530
Carmen Fraga Estévez

Proposal for a regulation
Part 13 – Article 55 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. The delegation of power referred to in Articles **12(2), 15(6), 20(1) and (2), 24(1) and (2), 35(3), 36(4), 37(6), 47(2), 52(2), 54(4)** may be revoked at any time by the European Parliament or by the Council. A decision of revocation shall put an end to the delegation of the powers specified in that decision. It shall take effect the day following the publication of the decision in the Official Journal of the European Union or at a later date specified therein. It shall not affect the validity of any delegated acts already in force.

Amendment

3. The delegation of power referred to in Articles 36(4), 37(6) **and** 47(2) may be revoked at any time by the European Parliament or by the Council. A decision of revocation shall put an end to the delegation of the powers specified in that decision. It shall take effect the day following the publication of the decision in the Official Journal of the European Union or at a later date specified therein. It shall not affect the validity of any delegated acts already in force.

Or. es

Justification

The provisions covered by this paragraph are deemed to be basic measures, and cannot be covered by delegated acts.

Amendment 2531
Alain Cadec

Proposal for a regulation
Part 13 – article 55 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

5. A delegated act adopted pursuant to Articles 12(3), **15(4), 20(1) and (2), 24(1) and (2), 35(3), 36(4), 37(7), 47(2), 52(2), 54(4)** shall enter into force only if no objection has been expressed either by the

Amendment

5. A delegated act adopted pursuant to Articles 12(3), 36(4), 37(7), 47(2) **or** 52(2) shall enter into force only if no objection has been expressed either by the European Parliament or the Council within a period

European Parliament or the Council within a period of 2 months of notification of that act to the European Parliament and the Council or if, before the expiry of that period, the European Parliament and the Council have both informed the Commission that they will not object. That period shall be extended by 2 months at the initiative of the European Parliament or the Council.

of 2 months of notification of that act to the European Parliament and the Council or if, before the expiry of that period, the European Parliament and the Council have both informed the Commission that they will not object. That period shall be extended by 2 months at the initiative of the European Parliament or the Council.

Or. fr

Amendment 2532
Carmen Fraga Estévez

Proposal for a regulation
Part 13 – Article 55 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

5. A delegated act adopted pursuant to Articles **12(3), 15(4), 20(1) and (2), 24(1) and (2), 35(3), 36(4), 37(7), 47(2), 52(2), 54(4)** shall enter into force only if no objection has been expressed either by the European Parliament or the Council within a period of 2 months of notification of that act to the European Parliament and the Council or if, before the expiry of that period, the European Parliament and the Council have both informed the Commission that they will not object. That period shall be extended by 2 months at the initiative of the European Parliament or the Council.

Amendment

5. A delegated act adopted pursuant to Articles 36(4), 37(7) **and** 47(2) shall enter into force only if no objection has been expressed either by the European Parliament or the Council within a period of 2 months of notification of that act to the European Parliament and the Council or if, before the expiry of that period, the European Parliament and the Council have both informed the Commission that they will not object. That period shall be extended by 2 months at the initiative of the European Parliament or the Council.

Or. es

Amendment 2533
Ana Miranda

Proposal for a regulation
Part 13 – Article 55 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

5. A delegated act adopted pursuant to Articles 12(3), 15(4), 20(1) and (2), 24(1) and (2), 35(3), 36(4), 37(7), 47(2), **52(2), 54(4)** shall enter into force only if no objection has been expressed either by the European Parliament or the Council within a period of 2 months of notification of that act to the European Parliament and the Council or if, before the expiry of that period, the European Parliament and the Council have both informed the Commission that they will not object. That period shall be extended by 2 months at the initiative of the European Parliament or the Council.

Amendment

5. A delegated act adopted pursuant to Articles 12(3), 15(4), 20(1) and (2), 24(1) and (2), 35(3), 36(4), 37(7), 47(2) shall enter into force only if no objection has been expressed either by the European Parliament or the Council within a period of 2 months of notification of that act to the European Parliament and the Council or if, before the expiry of that period, the European Parliament and the Council have both informed the Commission that they will not object. That period shall be extended by 2 months at the initiative of the European Parliament or the Council.

Or. es

Amendment 2534
Ole Christensen

Proposal for a regulation
Part 13 – article 55 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 55 a

The Sectoral Council for Skills and Jobs

1) The Sectoral Council for Skills and Jobs in the Fisheries Sector should facilitate the objectives of the Common Fisheries Policy reform, in particular it shall produce recommendations regarding training programs for fishermen; professional skills; and in sustainable management and entrepreneurship.

2) The Sectoral Council for Skills and Jobs in the Fisheries Sector shall further contribute to:

a) achieve better and safer jobs;

b) improve the economic performance of

the fishing industry;

c) achieve better living conditions on board fishing vessels;

d) improve the match between job vacancies and job applications;

e) create integrated training programmes for the maritime sector.

3) The Sectoral Council for Skills and Jobs in the Fisheries Sector should facilitate the objectives of the Common Fisheries Policy reform, in particular it shall produce recommendations regarding training programs for fishermen; professional skills; and in sustainable management and entrepreneurship

Or. en

Amendment 2535
Iliana Malinova Iotova

Proposal for a regulation
Part 13 – article 56 – paragraph 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

The Commission shall publish an annual report informing the public about the fisheries situation in the EU, including information on the biomass levels of fish stocks, the sustainability of exploitation rates and the availability of scientific data.

Or. bg

Amendment 2536
Pat the Cope Gallagher, Jim Higgins

Proposal for a regulation
Part 14 – article 57 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Decision (EC) No 2004/585 is hereby repealed with effect from the entry into force of the rules adopted under **Articles 51(4) and 52(4)**.

Amendment

2. Decision (EC) No 2004/585 is hereby repealed with effect from the entry into force of the rules adopted under **Article 26c (4)**.

Or. en

Justification

Incorrect articles included.

Amendment 2537

Alain Cadec

Proposal for a regulation

Part 14 – article 57 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

4. Regulation (EC) No 199/2008 is repealed.

Amendment

deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 2538

Anna Rosbach

Proposal for a regulation

Part 14 – article 57 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

4. Regulation (EC) No 199/2008 is repealed.

Amendment

deleted

Or. en

Justification

Regulation (EC) No 199/2008 sets out a number of data collection requirements, including

data provisions that are relevant for monitoring the achievement of good environmental status under the Marine Strategy Framework Directive. For instance, it requires the collection and management, in the framework of multiannual programmes, of biological, technical, environmental and socio-economic data concerning the fisheries sector, and then specifies what that means. A repeal of the Regulation would leave a large gap in the data needs for the CFP and MSFD.

Amendment 2539

Isabella Lövin, Raúl Romeva i Rueda, Jean-Paul Besset

Proposal for a regulation

Part 14 – article 57 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

4. Regulation (EC) No 199/2008 is deleted
repealed.

Or. en

Amendment 2540

Peter van Dalen, Struan Stevenson

Proposal for a regulation

Part 14 – article 57 – paragraph 5 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

5 a. In Article 1(1) of Regulation (EG) No 1288/2009,'3 (including 3.1-3.2),'shall be deleted.

Or. en

Justification

The authorisation for pulse fishing under this derogation is too restrictive.

Amendment 2541

João Ferreira

Proposal for a regulation
Part 14 – Article 57 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 57a

Review

The Commission shall submit an interim report, and, before the end of 2022, a final report, to the European Parliament and the Council on the operation, implementation, and financing of the Common Fisheries Policy.

Or. pt

Amendment 2542
Isabella Lövin, Raúl Romeva i Rueda, Jean-Paul Besset

Proposal for a regulation
Part 14 – article 58

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 58

deleted

Transitional measures

Notwithstanding Article 57(4), Regulation (EC) No 199/2008 shall continue to apply to the national programmes adopted for the collection and management of data for the years 2011 - 2013.

Or. en

Amendment 2543
Kriton Arsenis

Proposal for a regulation
Part 14 – article 58 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Notwithstanding Article 57(4), Regulation

Notwithstanding Article 57(4), Regulation

AM\906370EN.doc

77/85

PE492.616v01-00

(EC) No 199/2008 shall continue to apply to the national programmes adopted for the collection and management of data for the years **2011 - 2013**.

(EC) No 199/2008 shall continue to apply to the national programmes adopted for the collection and management of data for the years ***until such time as the entry into force of new measures to establish a Union framework for the collection, management and use of data in the fisheries sector.***

Or. en

Amendment 2544

Anna Rosbach

Proposal for a regulation

Part 14 – article 58 – paragraph 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

The Commission shall report to the European Parliament and the Council on the operation of the Common Fisheries Policy by the end of 2022.

Or. en

Justification

Establishes clear date for review of the new CFP by Commission.

Amendment 2545

Isabella Lövin, Raül Romeva i Rueda, Jean-Paul Basset

Proposal for a regulation

Part 14 – article 58 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 58 a

Review

1. Every 5 years, the Commission shall review the provisions of Part I and present proposals to the European Parliament

and the Council to incorporate progress and best practices in fisheries management.

2. The Commission shall report to the European Parliament and the Council on the operation of the Common Fisheries Policy before the end of 2022.

Or. en

Amendment 2546
Alain Cadec

Proposal for a regulation
Annex 3 – title 1 – point 8 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

ANNEX III	
ADVISORY COUNCILS	
Name of the Advisory Council:	Area of competence:
Baltic Sea	ICES zones IIIb, IIIc and IIId
Mediterranean Sea	Maritime Waters of the Mediterranean of the East of line 5°36' West
North Sea	ICES zones IV and IIIa
North Western waters	ICES zones V (excluding Va and only Union waters of Vb), VI and VII
South Western waters	ICES zones VIII, IX and X (waters around Azores), and CECAF zones 34.1.1,

ANNEX III	
ADVISORY COUNCILS	
Name of the Advisory Council:	Area of competence:
Baltic Sea	ICES zones IIIb, IIIc and IIId
Mediterranean Sea	Maritime Waters of the Mediterranean of the East of line 5°36' West
North Sea	ICES zones IV and IIIa
North Western waters	ICES zones V (excluding Va and only Union waters of Vb), VI and VII
South Western waters	ICES zones VIII, IX and X (waters around Azores), and CECAF zones 34.1.1,

	34.1.2 and 34.2.0 (waters around Madeira and the Canary Islands)		34.1.2 and 34.2.0 (waters around Madeira and the Canary Islands)
Pelagic stocks (blue whiting, mackerel, horse mackerel, herring)	All areas competence (excluding the Baltic Sea, the Mediterranean Sea and Aquaculture)	Pelagic stocks (blue whiting, mackerel, horse mackerel, herring)	All areas competence (excluding the Baltic Sea, the Mediterranean Sea and Aquaculture)
High seas/long distance fleet	All non Union- waters	High seas/long distance fleet	All non Union- waters
Aquaculture	Aquaculture, as defined in Article 5	Aquaculture	Aquaculture, as defined in Article 5
		<i>Outermost regions, divided into three sea basins: West Atlantic, East Atlantic, Indian Ocean</i>	<i>All the ICES zones covering waters around the outermost regions, particularly the Maritime Waters of Guadeloupe, French Guiana, Martinique, the Canary Islands, the Azores, Madeira and Reunion</i>

Or. fr

Amendment 2547
Alain Cadec

Proposal for a regulation
Annex 3 – title 1 – point 8 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

ANNEX III
ADVISORY COUNCILS

Amendment

ANNEX III
ADVISORY COUNCILS

Name of the Advisory Council:	Area of competence	Name of the Advisory Council:	Area of competence:
Baltic Sea	ICES zones IIIb, IIIc and IIId	Baltic Sea	ICES zones IIIb, IIIc and IIId
Mediterranean Sea	Maritime Waters of the Mediterranean of the East of line 5°36' West	Mediterranean Sea	Maritime Waters of the Mediterranean of the East of line 5°36' West
North Sea	ICES zones IV and IIIa	North Sea	ICES zones IV and IIIa
North Western waters	ICES zones V (excluding Va and only Union waters of Vb), VI and VII	North Western waters	ICES zones V (excluding Va and only Union waters of Vb), VI and VII
South Western waters	ICES zones VIII, IX and X (waters around Azores), and CEEAF zones 34.1.1, 34.1.2 and 34.2.0 (waters around Madeira and the Canary Islands)	South Western waters	ICES zones VIII, IX and X (waters around Azores), and CEEAF zones 34.1.1, 34.1.2 and 34.2.0 (waters around Madeira and the Canary Islands)
Pelagic stocks (blue whiting, mackerel, horse mackerel, herring)	All areas competence (excluding the Baltic Sea, the Mediterranean Sea and Aquaculture)	Pelagic stocks (blue whiting, mackerel, horse mackerel, herring)	All areas competence (excluding the Baltic Sea, the Mediterranean Sea and Aquaculture)
High seas/long distance fleet	All non Union-waters	High seas/long distance fleet	All non Union-waters
Aquaculture	Aquaculture, as defined in Article 5	Aquaculture	Aquaculture, as defined in Article 5
		<i>Inland fishing</i>	<i>All inland waters of the Member States of the European Union</i>

Or. fr

Amendment 2548**Pat the Cope Gallagher, Jim Higgins****Proposal for a regulation****Annex 3 – title 1 – point 8 a (new)***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

ANNEX III

ANNEX III

ADVISORY COUNCILS

ADVISORY COUNCILS

Name of the Advisory Council	Area of competence
Baltic Sea	ICES36 zones IIIb, IIIc and IIId
Mediterranean Sea	Maritime Waters of the Mediterranean of the East of line 5°36' West
North Sea	ICES zones IV and IIIa
North Western waters	ICES zones V (excluding Va and only Union waters of Vb), VI and VII
South Western waters	ICES zones VIII, IX and X (waters around Azores), and CECAF37 zones 34.1.1, 34.1.2 and 34.2.0 (waters around Madeira and the Canary Islands)
Pelagic stocks (blue whiting, mackerel, horse mackerel, herring)	All areas competence (excluding the Baltic Sea, the Mediterranean Sea and Aquaculture)

Name of the Advisory Council	Area of competence
Baltic Sea	ICES36 zones IIIb, IIIc and IIId
Mediterranean Sea	Maritime Waters of the Mediterranean of the East of line 5°36' West
North Sea	ICES zones IV and IIIa
North Western waters	ICES zones V (excluding Va and only Union waters of Vb), VI and VII
South Western waters	ICES zones VIII, IX and X (waters around Azores), and CECAF37 zones 34.1.1, 34.1.2 and 34.2.0 (waters around Madeira and the Canary Islands)
Pelagic stocks (blue whiting, mackerel, horse mackerel, herring)	All areas competence (excluding the Baltic Sea, the Mediterranean Sea and Aquaculture)

High seas/long distance fleet	All non Union-waters	High seas/long distance fleet	All non Union-waters
Aquaculture	Aquaculture, as defined in Article 5	Aquaculture	Aquaculture, as defined in Article 5
		<i>Markets Advisory Council</i>	<i>All market areas</i>

Or. en

Justification

In the light of the demise of the ACFA, and in particular the Markets Working Group 3 of ACFA, under the reformed policy it is essential that market matters be dealt with at an appropriate level such as a Markets Advisory Council. Markets and marketing are key components of this reform policy and such an Advisory Council is a necessary prerequisite.

Amendment 2549

Pat the Cope Gallagher, Jim Higgins

Proposal for a regulation

Annex 3 – title 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

ANNEX III

FUNCTIONING AND FUNDING

- a) In the general assembly and executive committee, two thirds of the seats shall be allotted to representatives of the fishermen, where relevant, and representatives of the production, processing and marketing sectors and one third to representatives of the other interest groups affected by the Common Fisheries Policy***
- b) Except for the Advisory Council for Aquaculture, at least one representative of the catching sector from each Member State concerned shall be member of the executive committee.***
- c) The members of the executive committee shall, where possible, adopt***

recommendations by consensus. If no consensus can be reached, dissenting opinions expressed by members shall be recorded in the recommendations adopted by the majority of the members present and voting.

d) Each Advisory Council shall designate a chairperson by consensus. The chairperson shall act impartially.

e) Each Advisory Council shall adopt the measures necessary to ensure transparency and the respect of all opinions expressed. Recommendations by the executive committee shall be made available immediately to the general assembly, the Commission, member States concerned and, upon request, to any member of the public.

f) The meetings of the general assembly shall be open to the public. The meetings of the executive committee shall be open to the public unless, in exceptional cases, decided otherwise by a majority of the executive committee.

g) European and national organisations representing the fisheries sector and other interest groups may propose members to the Member States concerned. These member States shall agree on the members of the general assembly.

h) Scientists from institutes of the member States concerned or international bodies may be invited to participate as experts in the work of the Advisory Councils. Any other qualified scientist may also be invited.

i) The Commission and national and regional administrations of the Member States concerned shall have the right to participate in any meeting of an Advisory Council as active observers.

j) Representatives of the fisheries sector and other interest groups from third countries, including representatives from RFMOs, that have a fishing interest in the

area or fisheries covered by an Advisory Council, may be invited to participate in the Advisory Council as active observers when issues which affect them are discussed.

k) Advisory Councils may apply for financial assistance under EMFF.

l) The Commission shall sign a grant agreement with each Advisory Council to contribute to its operational costs, including translation and interpretation costs and the commissioning of technical and scientific reports.

m) The Commission may carry out all verifications it considers necessary to ensure compliance with the tasks assigned to the Advisory Councils.

n) Each Advisory Council shall transmit annually its budget and a report of its activities to the Commission and to the Member States concerned.

o) The Commission or the Court of Auditors may, at any time, arrange for an audit to be carried out either by an outside body of its choice or by the Commission or the Court of Auditors departments themselves.

p) Each Advisory Council shall appoint a certified auditor for the period during which it benefits from Community funds.

Or. en

Justification

It is important that the functioning and funding of the Advisory Councils are established in the proposal.